2019 Conestoga Township Reorganization Meeting Minutes January 7th 2019

Meeting was called to order by John Berry at 7pm.

☆

☆

☆

 $\stackrel{\wedge}{\Rightarrow}$

☆

☆

William Rankin was appointed Vice Chairman on a motion by John Berry, second by Robert ★ Hershey Jr. All in favor none opposed.

Robert Hershey Jr. made member on the Board.

2019 Board of Supervisors Meeting dates were approved on a motion by Hershey Jr., second by Rankin. All in favor none opposed. ★

★Mileage reimbursement approved at 58 cents per mile on a motion by Rankin, second by ★Hershey Jr. All in favor none opposed.

Millage for Township approved at .871 on a motion by Hershey Jr., second by Rankin. All in ★ favor none opposed.

Treasurer Bond set at one million on a motion by Rankin, second by Hershey Jr. All in favor none opposed.

★Township Administration and Personnel appointments

🛣 Auditor Board- Dan Henson, Paul Spangler, Karl Lefevre

★Secretary/Treasurer- Naomi Little

Road Master/ Right to Know Officer/Assistant Treasurer- John Berry

★ Road Crew- John Berry, Bill Rankin, Leroy Eshleman, Tyler Hertzog, Barry Rankin, Bob Barton

Zoning Officer- Joellyn Warren, West Lampeter

★Building Code Officer.- Kevin Hertzog

*/Emergency Management Coordinator. –Kevin Hertzog

★Zoning Hearing Board- John Kauffman, Joe Delucca, Tim Gross, Don Harnish, Karl Lefevre

ZHB Alternate- Doris Warfel

★ZHB Solicitor- Mel Newcomer, Kluxen Newcomer

ZHB rate of pay- \$25.00 a hearing

★Twp. Insurance- Kocman Insurance

Twp. Solicitor- Dan Becker, Kozloff Stoudt

★Twp. Engineer- Wilson

↑ Twp. Auditors- Bertz Hess

★ Twp. Actuaries- Conrad Siegel

CPA Firm for Twp.- The Shepps Group

Colemanville Sewer Inspector- Duane Himes

Depository for Township- Members 1st, Fulton Bank, RBC

Collector of Real Estate Tax &Wage Tax- Lancaster County

★ Motion to blanket approved by Berry, second by Hershey Jr. All in favor none opposed.

★Resolutions:

2019-01- Twp. Fee Schedule

★2019-02- Colemanville Sewer Fees

[★]2019-03- Twp. appoints Conestoga Volunteer Fire Co. and approves to be a part of the

★Lancaster County Fire and Police Task Force.

2019-04- Twp. appoints Lancaster EMS as the Townships ambulance service and first due.

☆

☆ ☆

☆

☆☆

☆

☆ ☆

☆

⇒2019-05- Twp. appoints Naomi Little as Pension Plan Administrator.

2019-06- Twp. approves Pumping Company protocol for septic reports.

★2019-07- Twp. appoints Dave Lockard as Sewage Enforcement Officer.

★Motion to blanket approve by Hershey Jr., second by Rankin. All in favor none opposed.

Reorganization meeting ended at 7:10.

Respectfully submitted by,

[~]
Naomi Little- Secretary